current notes payable   ( 467)   ( 457)
Notes payable, net of current portion  $ 356  $ 592 

On February 27, 2023, we entered into a promissory note with CrossFirst Bank in the amount of $  278 . The promissory note has a term of three
( 3 ) years with monthly payments of Eight Thousand Five Hundred Forty-Three ($  8,543 ), including interest of 6.58 %, beginning on March 27, 2023.
Additionally, the promissory note is subject to certain financial covenants.

On November 1, 2022, as part of the acquisition of Allegiant Networks, we entered into a promissory note with the seller in the amount of $  1.1

million. The loan agreement has a term of three ( 3 ) years with quarterly payments of Ninety-Eight Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-One ($  98,381 ),
including interest at 4.00 %, beginning on April 1, 2023. As of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the outstanding balance of the related party note
payable was $ 662 and $ 843 , respectively. During the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company paid principal of $  91 and $ 80 ,

[...]

In connection with this transaction, the seller Bryan Dancer, became a
greater than five percent shareholder of the Company. Therefore, the three-year promissory note in the amount of $1.1 million, is considered a related
party transaction. The loan agreement has a term of three (3) years with quarterly payments of Ninety-Eight Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-one Dollars
($98,381), including interest at 4.00%, beginning on April 1, 2023. As of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the outstanding balance of the related
party note payable was $662 and $843, respectively. During the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company paid principal of $91 and